Release 3.0
Document Version 3.1
Author: Thomas Morgan and Bob Sawyer
September 23, 1997
For use with Destiny 6100 (K1111 board) running 8.05 software.
DESTINY 6100 RS-232 Interface Specification
Contents:
1.0 General

User exits Remote System Mode 0BNKL0B00D7
‘TT’ Zone Types
Code Type Code Type Code Type
00 Exterior Instant 0F Transmitter low bat 1E User Communicator test
01 Exterior Delay 1 10 Trans. low bat rest. 1F Auto Communicator test
02 Exterior Delay 2 11 Zone trouble 20 Cancel alert
03 Interior Instant 12 Zone trouble rest. 21 Zone bypass
04 Interior Delay 1 13 Fuse trouble 22 Zone unbypass
05 Interior Delay 2 14 Fuse trouble restore 23 Day zone trouble
06 Fire 15 Phone line restore 24 Day zone trouble restore
07 Panic 16 Disarm 25 Up/Download attempt
08 Silent 17 Disarm after activate 26 Program mode entered
09 Emergency 18 Arm 27 Fail to disarm
0A Follower 19 Arm with zones open 28 Fail to arm
0B Aux type 1 or 2 1A Ctrl low battery 29 HWB-416 Expander trouble
0C Duress 1B Ctrl battery restore 2A HWB-416 trouble restore
0D Duress not Armed 1C AC Fail 2B Zone open
0E Zone restore after
activation
1D AC restore 2C Zone restore (close)
Q System Event NQ 14NQTTZZMMHHDDXX00CC
14 - 20 character message length (hex)
NQ - System Event Notification
TT - Event Type
ZZ - Zone or User Code.  All zones and user codes are 0 referenced (1=00)
MM - Minutes (dec)
HH - Hours (24hr format)
DD - Day (dec)
XX - Month (dec)
00 - Spacer
CC - Checksum
The data in the ‘TT’ positions will be one of the reports below.  The NQ statements are all
reported in real time.  Reports 00 through 0D are all activations that cause the system to
generate an alarm.  If the zone is an input that has an open and close state
(keypad activations do not), the activation will be preceded by a 2B report.  A bypassed zone
will still send a 2B and 2C (open/close) statement even in a bypassed state. The routine
watching the NQ statements must look for 21 and 22 (bypass/unbypass)  messages to
determine when a zone is being bypassed.  Polling the system (zs) will show all  zones that
are currently bypassed.
Note: Events MUST be programmed to be recorded in the Event Memory Log (EML) for the
 event to be posted to the RS-232 port.  See the “Communicator Report Code”
  section of the Installation Manual for Event Options.
C Control Channels
S Control Channel Status CS 40CSF(56)...00CC
40 - 64 character message length (hex)
CS - Arming Status
F(56)... - Control Channel Status
00 - Spacer
CC - Checksum
The position of each ‘F’ represents the respective channel; therefore, channel 1 is in the first
‘F’ position and channel 56 status is shown in ‘F”  position 56.  The data in the ‘F’ positions
will be 1=On 0=Off U=Not programed.
L Location
R Location read LR MMLRBBLLLLDD00CC
MM - variable message length (hex)
LR - Location read
BB - Number of bytes (legal values 0 to 20 (hex)) (hex: one referenced)
LLLL - Starting location (hex: zero referenced)
DD - Data: 2 characters per byte (hex: one referenced)
00 - Spacer
CC - Checksum.